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J-98-88 
12-93,34 

Max H. Gurfinkiel 

l 
El Centro Mercantil, Si A. 

Sala de Electricidad 
Mexico, D. F. / 
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TEL. ERICSSON 12·3S·55 -- DONCELES 60. ALTOS 

,~,o~gc l"M i ''itc1-o~''n i;rtr•i'tc 

CENTRO DE BENEFICENCIA PRIVADA ISRAELITA DE MEXICO 
AIR MAIL. - SPECIAL DELIVERY-.--- --, 
---------------------------~ 

MESA DIRECTIVA: 

PR£SIDENTE HDNOltAltlO: 

LEON SOURASKY 

PRESIDENT£ : 

GABRIEL ROSENTHAL 

VICE-PRESIDINTE• 

NAJAM ROSOVSKY 

SICRITARIO FINANCIERO : 

SAMUEL KAPULSKY 

SICRITAltlO : 

A. M GOLDHABER 

VOCAL£1 : 

S. BAYON 

H. CUBA 

G FAINSTEIN 

S. NEDVEDOVICH 

M. NESTEL 

S. SCHACHTER 

M. WAKS 

A. VESTEL 

COMllARIO: 

SAM WISCHRACK 

23 January 1 lle x1oo, D. r. , ___ <le _ _______ _ de 194 

Re: Uax H.Gurfinkiel. 

Mrs.Frank Zlabovsky. 
C/O National Council of Jewish Women. 
1016 Olive Street 
El Paso, Texas 

U.S.A. 

Dear Mrs.Frank Zlabovsky. 

Ve have the honor to apply to you the following 
request: 

The above mentioned person,Max H.Gurfinkiel,is­
now at Ciudad Ju~rez,Chih., and he is about to cross 
the border to El Paso,Texas.He is a brother of our -
executiYe secretary and he is no n'ed of any financial 
aid of any sort. He is ill and he was advised by the 
physicians to go to the u.s. to be cured. He would -
like to enter into a sanatorium in El Paso. 

~e would therefore appreciate greatly if you 
would come to his aid.He will approach you personally; 
please be kind enough to meet his wants and his needs, 
which he seeks so desperately. 

Thanking you in advance,we remain yours truly 



TEL. ERICSSON 12-38·55 DONCiLES 60, ALTOS 

l~"o~gc l"K l' 'iM1-c.,,,., i~rtJ"1'M 

CENTRO DE BENEFICENCIA PRIVADA ISRAELITA DE MEXICO 

MESA DIRECTIVA: 

PRIESIOENTE HONORARIO: 

LEON SOURASKY 

PAf:SIDENTE : 

GABRIEL ROSENTHAL 

VICE. P'AESIDE NTE• 

NAJAM ROSOVSKY 

SICRlTARIO FINANCIERO : 

SAMUEL KAPULSKY 

SECRET ARIO : 

A. M GOLDHABER 

VOCALEI : 

S. BAYON 

H. CUBA 

G FAINSTEIN 

S. NEDVEDOVICH 

M. NESTEL 

$ . SCHACHTER 

M. WAKS 

A. VESTEL 

COMllARIO : 

SAM WISCHAACK 

Mex1oo, o·. r. , _.21._de January 

Re:Ma.x H.Gurfinkiel. 

--------------------
Mr.7s.Frank Zlabovskyi 
C 0 National Counc 1 
1016 Olive Street. 
El Paso, Texas. 

of Jewish Wof'len. 

Dear Mrs.Frank Zlabovsky; 

We are happy to state thHt we have receivPd your 

letter of January 25,and we wish to express our deepest 
anpreciation for your concern in this mFitter. 

Regarding your sup:gestion,we want to say the following: 

The gentleman,Max H.Gurfinkiel,has with him a sum of 
about 400 dollars,which was supposed to have been assigned 
for hospitalization for a few months.Besides this,his 
sister,l!lll% that is our executive secretary,whom we ha.ve 
mentioned in our previous letter,and also a brother of his , 
who is living in Veracruz,are willing to help their brother 
with all they can to support him during his stay in the u.s 

But they cannot put the desired bond of 1000 or 500 
dollars, which would be :i.n conforrn ty w2 th the said j 

r equirements.Because unfortunally they do not earn enough -
money to put the bond for their brother. 

Ther efore we want to ask you if it would not be possib 
le for your organization to lay out the money for the bond-

' or to find some other means to ettend to this matter in the 
best possible way. 

We ::i.ga.in WFint to tell you that the-re is no way of' 
helning the young man here,as we hHve tried everything 
and it failed. 

So please cooperate with us in this very iMportant Jat:X 
case.It is really a question of life and death of a. young -
person. 

Awaiting your prompt reply,we re~P.in, 

-·~~i~8f Kr rMAE£¥~~ DE MEXICO 

' 



Mr. N. RoeovakY 1 Vice President 
Centro de Benef1cia Privada. lore.ell ta de lJ'ex1cc 
Donaeles 60! Al toa 
l: e:deo, D . 11 . 

Dear 61 rt 

Thie wi 11 aoknowl dge receipt of your letter of the 23rd inst.• 
I wi ah to adviae that I ba-fe seen »r• Gurtinld. el, and also 
discueeed hie caee wt tb the Department ot lm:mt1tat.ioll• 

You, no doubt know that he waa excluded at the Port of Lal"edo. 
lt will ther;#ore be neceaaa.17 that tbe 1Jmnlpat1on 1:epart.men~ 
asked tor tbe file rrom that Part of Ent17. Upon reoelpt ot ttia•. and after a bearina on the caae at tbia Port of Ent~, w• 
will be.Ye to appeal to aatllnawn to g rant him etltl'f to~ bOapl tal• 
ltlltlon.. In former proceedtnaa, I bave tjnd tba\ 811 auoh caaea 
are bonded, requ1r1ns -.ta el ~er $600 or 1,000. a lid the appllom \ 
l!lU. et ala• baye ia bi• r•••••lon •ftloten •onQ tor hta maln­
tainano• tor the clorat 011 ot ble etay in the UtJi te4 $tat•• no\ 
1eae tban 121 per DJOntta. · 

Pl•ae let me kllow at onae tr tbe r•lattvea are In a poel\1on tt 
~•i th• neoeesar.y expenee. ln-tb•••n•tl• I will anange t• 
a bearlna on lh>ndar • ~anuary 27th• 

You may be aaeure4 that I will be glad to a.a iet \he young mau. 
in eTery way poaat.ble. 

Sinoerel.J. 



\ 
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J;{r . M. Roe ovskY 
Doncelae 6• Al~oo 
~i!cxico ., n. F . 

1) r Mr. ROGOTOky.: 

Janua r.1 2 7, 1941 

,Rea .liu~ Hs. Gyrf1gkie1 

I mu1edia tel.y a fter re~ei vl ng your l otter of J a nua ry 23rd_, 
I ap pealed to tho I t11n1g r a t1on :>epa rtmont to gtve fa't01!9.ble 
cone1damt1on to Mr . Gurt"inktel. They radioed to~ tho 
Lar4'dO ttle, o. rxl will then nppeal to .Jashington for per­
misoion t o admit Ur. a. for boapit··li za.tioth All or thta 
na don e on t ba a trenglab or your at\twent thai •no 
financ i a l aid will b e neceaaary." 

Your letter of U1c 27th wbteh :ruacbed me l ast ni ght aeema 
to upset tb e entire oi tuatlonl and I want to make 1 t clear 
t o you ttm.t wnile ue ure \dll na to aaala\ this unto~tunn.te 
younti ann ln wecyn~ posa1ble, we cl'.lDDOt give blm a~ 
f'inanclal aid• the ca.ab bond muet be plaoe4 tmrnedla 1 
and tn order to aave ten or twenty dollars le the float 1 
of the bond_, you may ~ a Un:l tecl s t.a tee Tl°ea9UQ oei-\it1ca\e 
or Liber\y Bond, a ad place tt wlth the Govermun' ae eocur1 t&Y• 
Tbi••ot oouree, la retum.e4 at the temliatlon ot tile riittenla•a · 
ata7 · in El Po.no. 

The next queatton la, lf' ho la admitted for ai:K montbat. he 
must abotr not · 00 wt $900 tot hla boepltallmtlan ana 
medical care. It will be absolutely necea&arJ tbat Uex1oo 
Ci-Qr aaaumoe fu11 rea" onalblllty in thi c caae • . nd we will 
000porate to th o b est ot our abil1V• 

A\..aiti ng your l mmedin te repl.1 1 I om 

Sincerely ,, 

lira. Ern.nk Zlabove1q 
Field I:xecu tlve 
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CHECK SERVICE OHIRED OTHERWISE CHARGE 
MESSAGE WILL Bl! SENT AT FULL RATS: ACCOUNT 

DOMESTIC FOREIGN NUMBl:R 

FULL RATE FULL RATE 

DAY LETTER COE RATE 

CASH HQ. IT~ 

NIGHT LETTER URGENT CHECK 

SERIAL DEFER Rm 

RESERVATION NIGKT LETTER TfMl:P'ILED (STANDARD TtME) 

"TOUR-RATE SHIP RADIO 

Form% 
Send the following message, sublect lo the Company's rules, -replatlons and rates set forth In Its tariffs and on file with regulatory authorities 

El Pase, Texaa 
Februa.17 10, 1941 

lU as Sbo•bana Garber 
3?25 llacomb Street, N.W. 
V'ashington • . D. c. 

111'•• hank Zlabo~ 

Cbai'ge -
Bl P&eo Section. · 
JraUonal Council of JSlfiab \f• ... 

lJITee tiga ie 



STANDARD TIME•INDICA TED 

RECEIVED AT 
THm m A PUU. llATI: .TllLmRAM. c:A&&­

GllAM OA -llAM UNUISS -
INDICATED ay SYMaoL IN THll PMAMa.11 

FormlU. 

( 

. TD WASH l_ NG~O~- ~~ ~ ~-··- _: ~11 
~S FRAM< ZL.A BOVSKY i, .. .._ .• _df rt 11 r=::::~~:lj 
· 1e/4' 1J110 ..e · . ..l -·- - ... · l 
_ r 1 s ANS 7TH w tRE · u·MBER BMA. 2~ELPAso TEX 

OA IN THE - 0.- THE M-. 

SYMaOt$ IXllGNATING RRYICll SIL.ICTUI 

AftlE QUTLINED IH THE COMPANY'S TAii! ... 

ON HAND AT EACH Of'FICll AND ON P'lli WITM 

MGULATOAY AUTHOIUTID. 

_, 

1941 FEB 8 PM 9 . 57 

"REURTEc.° MAX GLRFI NKEL NO. RECCRD OF. CASE RECEIVED BY IM !GRAT I ON SERVICE . .._ ~ . 
·, ; . 

t£RE • T t£RE FCRE NO ACT I ON P~S IBLE• ·1 F CASE I NVOLVED ld FE CR DEATH 

YOJR REQuEST El.PASO 1M iQRAT 1 ON ·OFF 1cERS to · w tRE · FAe:r TO · WASHINGTON AT 
. . .. ' . .. ' . . . .. . . ) , . 

~NCILS EXPENSE. OTHERWISE ANY APPEAL FROM EXCLOSION- CRDER BY- 'ELPASO / . "-~' 

~ARD .Of INQUIRY SHW~ BE FIL,ED IN - WASH,INGTON TfROOGH COUNCILS NEWfCRI( · 

OFFICE. GREETINGS 
.. ~(~ ' ~ SHOSHANA GAABER • 
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1-25-41 

l-27-41 

l-29-41 

1-29-41 

2-8-41 

2-10-41 

Case #16 

GURFINKIEL, Max H• 

Letter received from Benefioencia Privada Israelita de Mexioo 
(and Rosovsky, Vice-President), requesting service assistance 
for Max H. Gurfin~iel, who at the .Present t ime is in Juarez, 
Mexico. Mr. G., it is claimed, is in no need of any financial 
assistance of any sort, but due to an acute illness, he was 
advised by physicians in Mexico City to go to the United States 
for treatment. It is his intention to enter a sanatorium in 
El Paso. It is to be added t ! at according to Mr. Rosovsky's 
letter, Mr. G. is a brother of that organization's executive 
secretary. · 

Letter forwarded to Mr. Rosovsky acknowledging receipt of the 
letter of the 23rd, and stating that the case ha:d been discussed 
with the Department of Immigration. Mr. Rosovsky was also 
informed that after a hearing of the case at this fort of Entry, 
an appeal would have to be made to Washington for Mr. G's entry. 
At the same time, it was stated that applicant must have in his 
possession sufficient money for his maintenance for the duration 
of his stay in the United States, not less than $125 per month) 
and a cash bond of either $500 or $1000 would be required. . 
Information was requested from Mr. Rosovsky pertaining to the 
ability of relatives to meet the necessary expenses. 

Letter received from t~s. K. Feinstein, President of the Comite 
de Beneficencia de Damas Israelites Mexico City, requesting 
that all assistance possible b.e given to Mr. G. 

Letter received from Mr. Rosovsky, advising that Mr. G. has 
with him a sum of about $400 which was supposed to be assigned 
for hospitalization for a few months, and adding that Mr. G.•s 
sister, their executive secretary, and brother living in Vera 
Cruz, are willing to help Mr. G. with all they can to support 
him during his stay in the United States. However, they are 
unable to supply t ':.e necessary bond. It was requested that 
the El Paso Council of Jewish Women attempt to put up this bond. 

Reply sent to Mr. Rosovsky, advising him of case progress and 
stating at the same time that this agency would assist in every way 
possible, but no financial aid was a~ailable at this time. It 
was pointed out that Mr. G. must show not $400, but $900 for 
his hospitalization and medical care if he is to be admitted 
for six minths. It will be necessary that Mexico City assume 
full responsibility for Mr. G. 

Telegram received from Washington representative, Council of 
Jewish Women, advising that there was no record of case 
received by Immigration Service there. If cas~ involves life 
or death, telegram stated, it was requested that El Paso 
Immigration officers wire this fact to Washin~ton at Council~ 
expense. Otherwise, any appeal from exclusion order from El 
Paso Board of Inquiry, should be filed in Washington through 
Council's Nev York office. 

Telegram forwarded to Council's Washington representative, 
advising that Mr. G's record had been sent air mail 1-31-41. 

Ros enwasser: cg 
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ESTAj)() ih:. CUhl~A .... u~ "'g FORMUL CON LlOTIVO DB LO~ G~T~ OtHJIUAD~ POR 
EL SEiiOR MAX GURFINICEL CON MOTIVO :UE ~u ~NF~ID.U:D.D DU~lUTJ!I -.JU lli:iTAliCia ~N ~ 
TA CIUDAD. 

~u deposito en efectivo la cantida.d de--------------------------- $ 385.00 Drs. 

Hotel del 23 de Enero al 15 de Febrero---··------.;69.00 
llospi ta.l del 15 al 19 de Febrero ~bfota.--------y25.00 
Dr. Gaspar Visitas varias----------------------~20.00 
Para vijilanoia esp~cial------------------------~20.00 
Visitas Dr. Human--------------~---------------J77.28 
Medicinas--------------------------------------.-.. 4.80 
Visita del Dr. Yumper---------------------------;24.00 
En efectivo al Sr. Gurkinfel------------------.·10.00 
Gastos Eapecides de Hospital, ----'ii:-;,,-~ .... -~...:-,.-;;o;oo 

T 0 T A L.-----~210.oa 

Que convertidos a Dollars al tipo de $4.a~. 
ha.can un total de Dolla.rs.------------------------------~55.90 • 

.Mi entrega en efectivo •n este momento ----~---------j~29.10 
~ U ll A.-------~385.00 

6b 

Firmando el interesado seAor Gurkinfel ante los testigos que fir!'A44n al cal 
se. 

T E S T I G Oe 

J.J. LOkW• 
( 
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